During the year ended December 31, 2018, the City of Fort Wayne implemented GASB Statement
No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Post-Employment Benefits other than Pensions.
This statement replaces GASB Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by
Employers for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions. This statement establishes
standards for recognizing and measuring Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) liabilities,
deferred outflows of resources and expenses. The implementation of this standard required the
restatement of the December 31, 2017 net position. For the year ended December 31, 2018
information to segregate FWCU proportionate share of liability and deferred outflows of resources
was not available. Therefore, the total OPEB Liability was considered a liability of the City of Fort
Wayne as a whole and was not presented in the FWCU financial statements. For the year ended
December 31, 2019 FWCU has obtained actuarial figures to segregate the proportionate share
(see Note 15), therefore, FWCU net position as of January 1, 2019 has been restated as follows:

Water Wastewater Stormwater Electric Yard Waste Total
Net position, previously reported at
December 31, 2018 $ 188,381,386 $ 333,005,030 $ 127,659,992 $ 90,501 $ 167,093 $ 649,304,002

Total OPEB liability  (5,963,957)  (8,936,872)  (3,226,700)  —  —  (18,127,529)

Deferred outflows of resources
related to OPEB:

Differences between expected and
actual experience  250,282  375,042  135,411  —  —  760,735

Changes in assumptions  734,609  1,100,798  397,448  —  —  2,232,855

Total Restatements  (4,979,066)  (7,461,032)  (2,693,841)  —  —  (15,133,939)

Net position, restated at
January 1, 2019 $ 183,402,320 $ 325,543,998 $ 124,966,151 $ 90,501 $ 167,093 $ 634,170,063

FORT WAYNE CITY UTILITIES
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2019
(Continued)

47

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability:

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Proportion of the net pension liability (asset)  0.40 %  0.41 %  0.41 %  0.45 %  0.42 %  0.40 %
Proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) $ 13,367,000 $ 13,621,132 $ 18,363,713 $ 20,490,169 $ 17,196,200 $ 10,437,633
Covered employee-payroll $ 21,071,663 $ 20,459,753 $ 20,419,990 $ 21,637,668 $ 20,223,082 $ 19,391,743
Proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)

as a percentage of its covered-employee payroll  63.44 %  66.58 %  89.93 %  94.70 %  85.03 %  53.83 %